
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 

 

REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 

IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 

MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 

 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERPERSONS 

 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 

 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 

page for rules. 

 

7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 

7-A. Mayor Gregory will recognize the character word of the month  

 “INTEGRITY”; doing what is right even if it’s difficult 

 

7-B. Mayor Gregory will read a proclamation in recognition of Martin  

 Luther King, Jr. Day, January 20, 2025, as a Day of Service 

 

7-C. Mayor Gregory will read a proclamation recognizing Belleville as a 

 Dementia Friendly Community  

 

7-D. Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Tom Bell and 

 Joe Harnist to serve a 4-year term on the Electrical Commission 
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of December 16,  

 2024 

 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 

9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 

 $1,205,349.31 (January 21, 2025) and ratify claims and 

 disbursements in the amount of  $1,856,880.24 (January 6, 2025) 

 payroll in the amount of  $1,015,723.28 (December 27, 2024) and 

 $1,042,762.24 (January 10, 2025) 

    

10. REPORTS  

 

10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report November 2024 

 

 10-A(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  

   Report – November 2024 

 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 

COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 

ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 

 

11-A. MOTIONS FROM BOARD OF FIRE & POLICE  

 COMMISSIONERS 

 

 11-A(1) Motion to approve the promotion of Engineer John  

   Eachus to Captain, Firefighter Rick Orchard to Engineer  

   and Firefighter Zach Miller to Engineer effective   

   Wednesday, January 22, 2025 at 12:01am 

 

 11-A(2) Motion to approve the hiring of Kyle Gleadle and Nathan 

   Fritz as Probationary Firefighters effective Monday,  

   January 27, 2025 at 12:01 am 
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11-B. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: 

 

 11-B(1) 61-DEC24 PRUDENCE WISDOM SOLUTIONS

   LAMARCE TART: Request for a Special Use  

   Permit to operate a “Short-Term Rental” at 1009  

   LaSalle Street (08-22.0-201-011) located in a “A-2” 

   Two-Family District. (Applicable sections of the City 

   and Zoning Code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49,  

   162.169, 162.515) Ward 1. Zoning Board of  Appeals 

   recommended APPROVAL SUBJECT TO THE  

   IDENTIFIED CONDITION with a vote of 6-0 

 

 11-B(2) 62-DEC24 PRUDENCE WISDOM SOLUTIONS 

   LAMARCE TART: Request for a Special Use  

   Permit to operate a “Short-Term Rental” at 4901  

   West Main Street,  Unit A (08-07.0-409-034) located 

   in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 

   sections of the City and Zoning Code: 34.043, 54.15, 

   154.46, 154.49, 162.248,  62.515) Ward 4. Zoning  

   Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL  

   SUBJECT TO THE IDENTIFIED CONDITION with 

   a vote of 5-1 

 

 11-B(3) 63-DEC24 PRUDENCE WISDOM SOLUTIONS 

   LAMARCE TART: Request for a Special Use  

   Permit to operate a “Short-Term Rental” at 4909  

   West Main Street (08-07.0-409-040) located in a “C-

   2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections 

   of the City and Zoning Code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 

   154.49, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4. Zoning Board of 

   Appeals recommended APPROVAL SUBJECT TO  

   THE IDENTIFIED CONDITION with a vote of 6-0 

 

 11-B(4) 64-DEC24 THE ARCADES CENTRE LLC:  

   Request for  a Special Use Permit to establish a  

   “Mixed Use Residential Development/Uses” at 204 

   West Main Street (08-21.0-442- 012) located in a “C-

   2” Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections 

   of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5.  
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   Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL 

   with a vote of 6-0 

 

 11-B(5) 65-DEC24 JARRED BLACK: Request for a  

   Special Use  Permit to establish operate a “Used  

   Motor Vehicle Sales” dealership at 422 North Illinois 

   Street (08-21.0-413-001, 002, 003, 004 & 005)  

   located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District.  

   (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248,  

   162.515) Ward 2. Zoning Board of Appeals   

   recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 6-0 

 

 11-B(6) 66-DEC24 CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING  

   CODE AMENDMENT: Request for amendment of 

   Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of 

   the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.402  

   “Short-Term Rentals”. Zoning Board of Appeals  

   recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 6-0 

 

 11-B(7) 67-DEC24 METRO EAST SIGNS – ZACHERY 

   LANGE: Request for a Sign Installation Permit in  

   the Area of Special Control at 405 East Main Street 

   (08-22.0-336-014, 015, 016, 017 & 030) located in a 

   “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable  

   sections of the City Code: 155.052, 155.053,  

   155,090) Ward 2. Zoning Board of Appeals   

   recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 6-0 

 

11-C. MOTIONS FROM POLICE AND FIRE COMMITTEE 

 

 11-C(1) Motion to enter into an agreement with Velan Solutions in 

   the amount of $1890.00 for First Responder Peer Support 

   Network System, February 3, 2025 through February 2,  

   2026 
 
 11-C(2) Motion authorizing the sale/conversion of a 2009 Ford  

   Expedition (VIN: xxxxx01296), various hose, SCBA  

   equipment, electronic equipment, tools and PPE 
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 11-C(3) Motion to approve a three-year agreement with Brinc in  

   the amount of $47,997.60 for Belleville/St. Clair Regional  

   Special Response Team drones with software and   

   maintenance 

 

11-D. MOTION FROM ADMINISTRATION 

 

 11-D(1) Motion to approve amending Ordinance Title III   

   (Administration) Chapter 32 (Organizations) Sections  

   32.059 (Membership) and 32.071 (Quorum) as it relates to  

   the Human Relations Commission 

 

11-E. MOTION FROM STREETS AND GRADES 

 

 11-E(1) Motion to authorize the Mayor to sign an agreement with  

   Lochmueller Group to apply for Federal Grant Funding  

   for Lucinda Avenue Improvements utilizing the STP  

   Grant Program funds through East-West Gateway Council 

   of Government’s application process 

 

11-F. MOTION FROM PUBLIC HEALTH & HOUSING 

 

 11-F(1). Motion to approve a contract with Hank’s Excavating,  

   lowest responsible  bidder, in the amount of $245,000.00  

   for the demolition of fourteen (14) properties 
  

12. COMMUNICATIONS  

 

12-A. BELLEVILLE WOOFSTOCK – 05/10/2025 

 Request from Belleville Parks & Recreation to host Belleville  

 Woofstock, Saturday, May 10, 2025, 11:00am to 3:00pm at Rotary  

          Dog Park. Additional City services: picnic tables, trash toters, food  

 trucks and Public Works Personnel 

 

12-B. TOGETHER WE RIDE – 06/28/2025 

 Request from Belleville Parks & Recreation to host Together We  

 Ride, Saturday, June 28, 2025, 11:00am to 4:00pm. Location:  

 Eckert’s Orchards. No street closure(s). Six-mile route through  

 Orchards Subdivision and sixteen-mile route on St. Clair County  
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 Transit bike trail. Additional City services: picnic tables, trash cans,  

 Public Works and Police Personnel 

 

 12-C. BELLEVILLE MARATHON/HALF MARATHON - 09/27/2025 

  Request from Belleville Running Club & Toolen’s Running Start to  

  host the Belleville Main Street Marathon/Half Marathon, Saturday,  

  September 27, 2025, 7:00am to 2:00pm. Street closure request: West  

  Main Street from Illinois Street to crosswalk between 2nd & 3rd     

  Street, 4:30am to 3:00pm. First Street to be accessible to courthouse  

  employee(s). 3rd Street to 17th Street, 7:00am to 7:30am; South 95th  

  Street from West Main to entrance of Signal Hill Blvd, 7:00am to  

  9:00am. Additional City services: trash toters, port-a-potties,  

           personnel, picnic tables, electric, “No Parking” signage, “Race in  

           Progress” signage, cones, fire truck with flag and radios, banner  

           across North Illinois Street and Streetlight pole banners 

 

12-D. THANKSGIVING 5K TURKEY CHASE – 11/27/2025 

 Request from the Belleville Township Ice Hockey Club to hold the  

 Thanksgiving 5k & Turkey Chase, Thursday, November 27, 2025,  

 8:00am to 10:15am. Street closure request: first block of West Main  

 Street (159 to east side of First Street) and NW quadrant of Public  

 Square; 6:00am to 10:15am; 5K route rolling street closure within city  

 limits. Additional City services: barricades, "No Parking" signage,  

 trash toters, cones, electric and Police Personnel 

 

12-E. CHRISTKINLDMARKT – 11/28/2025 thru 12/23/2025 

 Request from BCEO to hold the Belleville Christkindlmarkt, Friday,  

 November 28, 2025 (9:00am to  8:00pm) thru Tuesday, December 23, 

 2025; SE and NE quadrants of the Public Square. Thursdays thru 

 Saturdays, 11:00am to 8:00pm, Sundays 11:00am to 6:00pm;  

 Tuesday, December 23rd 11:00am to 5:00pm. Additional City services:  

 chalets, trash toters, picnic tables, Port-a-Potties, water barriers,  

 electric, vendor parking at City Hall and “No Parking” for trolley.  

 Banner across West Main, East Main and North Illinois and Facility  

 Use Agreement for 30 Public Square, Wednesday, November 12, 2025  

 thru Friday, January 2, 2026 

 

12-F. HOME BUILDERS & REMODELING ASSOCIATION BANNER 

 Request from Home Builders & Remodeling to place the Home Expo  
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 banners across East Main Street, West Main Street and North Illinois  

 Street, February 24, 2025 through March 10, 2025 

 

12-G. CHOCOLATE ON MAIN – 02/08/2025 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Chocolate on Main,  

 Saturday, February 8, 2025, 10:00am to 2:00pm – Downtown 

 Belleville 

 

12-H. LUCKY LEPRECHAUN 5K – 03/15/2025 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host the Lucky Leprechaun 

 5K, Saturday, March 15, 2025, 9:00am to 10:30am.  Rolling street 

 closures. Additional request: Police Personnel, barricades and "No 

 Parking” signage 

 

12-I. ART STROLL – 03/27/2025, 05/10/2025 and 07/24/2025 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Art Stroll, Thursday,  

 March 27, 2025, Saturday, May 10, 2025 and Thursday, July 24, 2025,  

 4:00pm to 7:00pm – Downtown Belleville 

 

12-J. MAIN STREET KID’S DAY – 04/12/2025 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Main Street Kid’s Day,  

 Saturday, April 12, 2025, 10:00am to 4:00pm. Request closure of  

 Paderborn Square, NE Quadrant and SE Quadrant of Public Square,  

 and East Main Street between 159 and High Street, 8:00am to 5:00pm.  

 Additional City services: picnic tables, trash toters, “No Parking”  

 signage and Police Personnel 

 

12-K. HOMEBREW & MUSIC WALK – 04/26/2025 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Homebrew & Music Walk,  

 Saturday, April 26, 2025, 3:00pm to 7:00pm – Downtown Belleville  

 

12-L. MAIN STREET SENIOR DAYS – -5/30/2025 and 10/17/2025 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Main Street Senior Days,  

 Friday, May 30, 2025, and October 17, 2025, 10:00am to  1:00pm –  

 Downtown Belleville  

 

12-M. CRAFT BEER WALK – 06/28/2025 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Craft Beer Walk,  

 Saturday, June 28, 2025, 3:00pm to 7:00pm – Downtown Belleville  
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12-N. ART & WINE WALK – 11/08/2025 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Art & Wine Walk,  

 Saturday, November 8, 2025, 3:00pm to 7:00pm – Downtown 

 Belleville including Facility Use Agreement for 30 Public Square  

 Friday, November 7, 2025 through Saturday, November 8, 2025 

 

12-O. DOWNTOWN COOKIE STROLL – 12/12/2025 and 12/13/2025

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Downtown Cookie Stroll,  

 Friday, December 12, 2025, and Saturday, December 13, 2025,  

 10:00am to 5:00pm. Additional City services: access to City Hall as a  

 cookie stop – Downtown Belleville 

 

12-P. DOWNTOWN CHRISTMAS STROLL – 12/18/2025 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Downtown Christmas  

 Stroll, Thursday, December 18, 2025, 3:00pm to 7:00pm – Downtown  

 Belleville  

 

12-Q. DOWNTOWN HALLOWEEN TRICK-OR-TREAT – 10/24/2025 

 Request from City of Belleville to host Downtown Halloween Trick- 

 or-Treat, Friday, October 24, 2025, 5:30pm to 7:30pm. Street closure  

 request: East Main east of 159 to west of Charles Street, first  

 block of North/South High, North/South Jackson and North/South  

 Church to alley/parking lot entrances to include use of Paderborn  

 Square, 4:00pm to 9:00pm. Additional City services: personnel, “No  

 Parking” signage, picnic tables, trash toters end electric 
 

12-R. VETERAN’S DAY CEREMONY – 11/11/2025 

 Request from City of Belleville to host Veteran’s Day Ceremony,  

 Tuesday, November 11, 2025, 11:00am to 12:00pm. Street closure  

 request: Public Square, first block of East Main, West Main, North  

 Illinois and South Illinois, 9:00am to 1:00pm. Additional City services:  

 barricades, trash toters, “No Parking” signage, electricity and 

 personnel. In the event of inclement weather, ceremony to be held 

 inside City Hall – Council Chambers 

 

12-S. ST. PATRICK’S DAY BLOCK PARTY – 03/15/2025 
 Request from Belleville Main Street and Oktoberfest to host the St.  
 Patrick's Day Block Party, Saturday, March 15, 2025, 9:00am to  
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 7:00pm. Street closure request: South Jackson from East Main to 
 parking lot entrances, 6:00am to 10:00pm; East Main Street from High 
 Street to the west side of Charles Street; first block of North   
 Church, North Jackson to alleyways/parking lot entrances, first block 
 of South High Street from East Main Street to East Washington, 
 10:00am to 8:00pm; Paderborn Square 9:00am to 7:00pm; Loading 
 Zones and parking spots east side of South Jackson, Friday, March 14, 
 2025, 4:00pm to 10:00pm, 2 parking spots north side of East Main  
 between Jackson and Church and north side of East Main between  
 High and Jackson, Friday, March 14, 2025, 7:30am. Additional City 
 services: Police Personnel, barricades, "No Parking” signage, electrical, 
 trash toters, sanitation vehicle, picnic tables, and clean-up 

 

13. PETITIONS 

 

14. RESOLUTIONS  

  

14-A. RESOLUTION 3534  

 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 for 

 Veteran’s Day Ceremony, Tuesday, November 11, 2025 

 

14-B. RESOLUTION 3535 

 A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Sign an Agreement with  

 Lochmueller Group for Federal Grant Funding (Lucinda Avenue) 

 

15. ORDINANCES 

 

15-A. ORDINANCE 9357-2025 

A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #61-DEC24 – Prudence Wisdom 

Solutions – Lamarce Tart 

 

15-B. ORDINANCE9358-2025 

A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #62-DEC24 – Prudence Wisdom 

Solutions – Lamarce Tart 

15-C. ORDINANCE 9359-2025 

A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #63-DEC24 – Prudence Wisdom 

Solutions – Lamarce Tart 
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15-D. ORDINANCE 9360-2025 

 A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #64-DEC24 – The Arcades Centre  

 LLC 

 

15-E. ORDINANCE 9361-2025 

A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #65-DEC24 – Jarred Black 

15-F. ORDINANCE 9362-2025 

A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #66-DEC24 – City of Belleville 

Zoning Code Amendment 

15-G. ORDINANCE 9363-2025 

A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #67-DEC24 – Metro East Signs – 

Zachery Lange 

15-H. ORDINANCE 9364-2025 

 An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale/Conversion of Personal Property  

 (Miscellaneous Equipment and 2009 Ford Expedition – Fire  

 Department) 

 

15-I. ORDINANCE 9365-2025  

 An Ordinance Amending Title III (Administration), Chapter 32  

 (Organizations), Sections 32.059 (Membership) and 32.071  

 (Quorum) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Belleville,  

 as Amended 
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 

17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $152,360.39 (January 6, 2025)  

 and $68,135.41 (January 21, 2025) 

 

18.

  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

18-A. The City Council may go into Executive Session to discuss litigation,  

 workers’ compensation (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)) and security procedures  

 (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(8)) 
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18-B. Possible motion to approve a worker’s compensation settlement  

 agreement  

         

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 

OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 

DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 

 
 

Anyone requiring accommodations provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act 

(ADA) to participate in this public meeting, please contact Jennifer Gain Meyer, City 

Clerk/ADA Coordinator at (618) 355-8627 or jmeyer@belleville.net, a minimum of 48 

hours prior to the meeting. 

 

 

mailto:jmeyer@belleville.net
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 

(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 

(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 

(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 

(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 

(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 

• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 

• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 

• Intimidation; 

• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 

(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 

point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
Monday, December 16, 2024 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderperson Whitaker, Alderperson 
Schneider, Alderperson Duco, Alderperson Eros, Alderperson Randle, Alderperson Ferguson, 
Alderperson Anthony, Alderperson Ovian, Alderperson Dintelman, Alderperson Stiehl, Alderperson 
Rothweiler, Alderperson Elmore, Alderperson Weygandt, Alderperson Sullivan, Alderperson Osthoff. 
 
Excused: Alderperson Schaefer 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Attorney, Garrett Hoerner; City Treasurer, 
Sarah Biermann; Police Chief, Matt Eiskant; Fire Chief, Stephanie Mills; Director of Public Works, Jason 
Poole; IT, Wyatt Rainbolt; City Engineer, Scott Saeger; Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Director 
of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning, Clifford Cross; Director of Maintenance, Mike Schaefer. 
 
Excused: Finance Director, Jamie Maitret; Library Director, Leander Spearman; Director of IT, Ty 
Buckner; Director of Health, Housing & Building, Scott Tyler; Director of Human Resources, William 
Clay 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
None. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Lori Powell: 202 East Grant Street. I am here because my daughter and her partner are on your agenda 
tonight under 11-E (1) for 1115 West Main and I just wanted you to know that I am here in case you had 
any questions about it. We have had a lot of really positive support for it. It went through the committee 
unanimously. The girls are looking forward to, they are in New York currently for both artists, they are 
going to be moving back in April they will be using that building as a live/workspace, there are apartments 
up above and there is big space below for a studio. They are trying to take on that lot next door as space 
where they can do art outside and have workshops and clinics out there. I think it will be a really great 
addition to the neighborhood. That lot has been sitting there being mowed by the City for I think seventeen 
years. If you have any questions for me, I am going to wait until you guys vote on it. 
Raffi Ovian: I am speaking to you tonight as one of the Alderpersons for the fourth ward here in the City 
of Belleville. I am looking to see all these vacant lots that we are offering the people to go ahead and build 
homes on them. I have a piece of property at 9811 West Main Street and if you go online, you will find 
there are plans to build a two-bedroom two bath, frame home for $215,000. I would like to know when it 
is going to be done, if it is going to be done and finally, if the sewer tap-in fees are going to be charged at 
$9,000. If not, will it be negotiated? 
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Mayor Gregory: Is this through our infill project that we started? 
Raffi Ovian: It is an infill project. 
Mayor Gregory: Okay, when we started it was mid-July, they sold thirteen homes, in less than six weeks, 
and they have eight of them under construction right now. I would suggest you call the contractor, and he 
can answer all your questions.  
Raffi Ovian: I don’t even know who the contractor is. 
Mayor Gregory: Well, if you had asked beforehand, I could have told you, or Cliff Cross can tell you.  
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 

Mayor Gregory read a proclamation in recognition of Club Escapade Day. 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderperson Ferguson made a motion second by Alderperson Eros to approve the City Council Meeting 
and Executive Session Minutes of December 2, 2024. 
 
All members voted aye.  
 
Motion carries. 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 

Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Whitaker to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,074,076.20 and payroll in the amount of $1,240,705.79. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 
 

ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE ELECTED 

OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 

BOARD OF FIRE & POLICE COMMISSIONERS 
 

Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve hiring Matthew 
Eggemeyer as a Probationary Police Officer effective Thursday, January 2, 2025, at 12:01am 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 
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FINANCE 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Ferguson to approve the following request: 
 
Motion to approve the 2024 Tax Levy with $264,000.00 in additional funding needs coming from funds 
set aside in Fund 67 (from possible parking garage debt payments) to eliminate increasing levy. 
 
Motion to approve budget amendments, as recommended by the Finance Director. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider. (15) 
 
Motion carries 

PARKS BOARD 
 
Alderperson Dintelman made a motion second by Alderperson Eros to approve the following request: 
 
Motion to approve a contract with Hemmer Construction LLC, lowest responsible bidder, in the amount 
of $217,903.00 for Bicentennial Park Improvements (Splash Pad) (TIF 16 Funds) 
 
Motion to waive formal bidding procedures utilizing OMNIA Cooperative Purchasing and approve 
GameTime Recreation for Citizens Park playground improvements in the amount of $124,420.55 (TIF 
3/OSLAD Grant Funds) 
 
Motion to approve Gonzales Companies LLC for construction management services for the Bicentennial  
Park Splash Pad Improvement project in the amount of $21,000.00 (TIF 16 Funds) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 
 

STREETS & GRADES 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Duco to approve the following request: 
 
Motion to approve Municipal Cost Estimate for FY 2025-2026, in the amount of $2,534,658.50 (MFT 
Funds) 
 
Motion to waive formal bidding procedures and purchase one (1) new 2026 Ford F-650 Dump Truck from 
Weber Ford in the amount of $113,787.00 matching the IDOT contract price (Public Works) (TIF 3 Funds) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ANNEXATION 
 
Alderperson Osthoff made a motion second by Alderperson Ferguson to approve the following request: 
 
Motion to approve Development Agreement with Sophie Powell & Monya Nikahd for the acquisition and 
development of the City-owned vacant lot located at 1115 West Main Street (Parcel: 08-21.0-327-015) 
 
Motion to approve Development Agreement with Smeez, Inc. for the remodeling of Big Daddy’s at 
property, commonly known as 313 East Main Street  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

ADMINISTRATION 
 

Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Ferguson to extend the Special Use Permit 
request for a liquor license and outdoor dining in RE Case #05-JAN22 G Level and Square (DBA: The 
Harp Pub) located at 1112 West Main Street (08-21.0-332-003/004) until April 30, 2025 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
None. 

PETITIONS 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to read Resolutions 3531, 3532, and 
3533 by title only and as a group. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
RESOLUTION 3531 
A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the Fiscal Year Beginning 
on the First Day of May 2024 and Ending on the 30th Day of April 2025 (Line-Item Transfer) 
 
RESOLUTION 3532 
A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the Fiscal Year Beginning 
on the First Day of May 2024 and Ending on the 30th Day of April 2025 (Supplemental Transfer) 
 
RESOLUTION 3533 
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Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code with Illinois Department of Transportation 
for FY 2025-2026 in the amount of $2,534,658.50 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Ferguson to approve the Resolutions as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to read Ordinances 9353, 9354, 
9355, and 9356 by title only and as a group. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

  
ORDINANCE 9353-2024 
An Ordinance Providing for the Annual Tax Levy Upon Real Estate Situated within the Corporate Limits 
of the City of Belleville, in the County of St. Clair and the State of Illinois, Subject to Taxation, for the  
Fiscal Year Commencing on the 1st Day of May, 2024 and Ending on the 30th Day of April, 2025  
 
ORDINANCE 9354-2024 
An Ordinance Abating all Taxes hereto Levied for the Year 2024 to Pay the Principal of and Interest on 
General Obligation Bonds of the City of Belleville, Illinois  
 
ORDINANCE 9355-2024 
An Ordinance Abating Taxes Levied to Pay the Principal of and Interest on Special Service Area Number 
Three (Downtown Business District) Special Ad Valorem Tax Bonds, Series 2006 of the City of 
Belleville, St. Clair County, Illinois 
 
ORDINANCE 9356-2024 
A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #05-JAN22- G Level and Square (DBA: The Harp Pub) extension until 
April 30, 2025 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Duco to approve Ordinances 9353, 9354, 9355, 
and 9356 as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, 
Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

 
MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
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Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Eros to pay the Motor Fuel Claims in the 
Amount of $20,762.02. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, 
Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderperson Schneider made a motion second by Alderperson Ferguson to adjourn at 7:20 p.m.  
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 























































































































 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    718,295.19
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     50,891.25
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           114,907.32
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,531,908.26
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              674,628.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 69,509.46
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,150,610.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 645,639.44
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        899,125.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            202,643.01
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             200,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO               504,295.84
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD             1,214,080.74
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,004,524.09
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  8,004,524.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    244,027.90
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              8,981.06
          SELF STORAGE TAX                            17,940.79
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 320.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                                85.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                             125,372.09
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     21,480.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           4,950.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             1,810.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                 1,450.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            6,490.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,200.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      2,728.00
          CHICKEN COOP PERMITS                            50.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     10,130.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                          60,420.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         3,770.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             300.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           475,739.61
          KOERNER/LABOR MUSEUM                         9,000.00
          FIRE DEPT GRANTS                             1,000.00
          SALES TAX                                  714,198.81
          LEASED CAR TAX                                 218.81
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      47,598.72
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX              1,907.34-
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              2,661.96
          RT 15/ S GREENMOUNT BUS DIST TX                 18.61
          LOCAL USE TAX                              118,757.11
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 5,212.29
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        247,592.28
          GAMING FEES                                 47,252.23
          COURT FINES                                  4,164.32
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       79.53
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   272.91
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     4,900.00
          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                         100.00
          PARKING FINES                                1,125.00
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     288,044.74
          TRASH TOTES                                    870.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    2,650.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             2,040.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 360.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                 2,260.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-TRSF INTERMENT R                25.00
          LIEN FEES                                      487.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               27,958.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        4,627.64
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         575.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             20,037.75
          RENTAL INCOME                                  300.00
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                4,412.57
          DONATIONS                                      500.00
          REIMB. ADMINISTRATION                        4,302.49
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    90,770.70
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                          40.00
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                    10,203.75
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                      5,146.38
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   3,284.56
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                          1,563.71
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                     673.80
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            21.90-
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                58,969.84                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,720,320.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,720,320.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 10,724,844.81     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     47,270.84
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,302.60
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   25,511.29
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       1,779.00
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.                 800.00
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           2,200.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 39,672.44
          POSTAGE                                          1.65
          TELEPHONE                                   15,167.06
          DUES                                         3,110.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                    38.76
          UTILITIES                                   51,263.08
          STREET LIGHTING                             48,115.75
          FEES & PERMITS                                  28.25
          RENTALS                                        751.50
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,339.45
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   10,951.44
          ARPA LOST REVENUE EXP                      155,616.93
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    890,924.50
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         4,475.69
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                        131,492.55
          PAGER PAY                                      200.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          83,687.32
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             85,938.56
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              11,277.94
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    825.00
          TELEPHONE                                    6,753.45
          PRINTING                                       693.05
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               2,006.63
          TRAINING                                    16,736.21
          RENTALS                                      4,783.34
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                232.80
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,410.91
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         13,080.12
          EQUIPMENT                                   14,987.95
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                         54.98
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         663,628.39
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         93,977.85
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          55,355.21
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              3,577.47
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 136.26
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OFFICE EQU                16.80
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,661.70
          TELEPHONE                                    4,308.95
          DUES                                           170.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               2,364.28
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             4,026.00
          RENTALS                                        267.60



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,964.55
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 33.40
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,838.32
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            351.98
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,444.58
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,720.72
          FURNITURE & FIXTURES                            12.25
          COMMUNITY RELATIONS                             49.84
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                        140.71
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                           32.88
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         121,797.81
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        10,328.38
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,870.34
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            12,253.21
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,512.17
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,132.05
          TELEPHONE                                      446.23
          RENTALS                                      1,144.11
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT                327.46
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              6,310.62
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               1,582.40
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             1,963.88
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                132.95
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,764.79
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,899.90
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,487.99
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          51,806.43
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         8,926.51
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            211.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,858.49
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               7,339.23
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              3,702.10
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               5,248.23
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                    617.43
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    905.00
          TELEPHONE                                      675.39
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                          102.25
          UTILITIES                                   13,294.83
          RENTALS                                      4,145.87
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       685.28
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        198.86
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 331.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   367.22
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             534.26
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                             53.84
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,708.24
                         WALNUT HILL CEMETERY DEPT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,170.80
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,476.05
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,737.33
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 150.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                    165.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    193.00
          TELEPHONE                                       85.26
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 250.84
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             345.90
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         105,962.08
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          6,751.77
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          13,789.69
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                641.82-
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              27,005.56
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 17,681.11
          POSTAGE                                         15.16
          TELEPHONE                                      529.20
          LANDFILL FEES                               58,739.30
          FEES & PERMITS                                  82.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               3,490.50
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 19.95
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,739.71
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         13,018.37



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          PRINCIPAL                                  145,997.87
          INTEREST                                     6,291.62
                         MT HOPE CEMETERY DEPT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,652.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             805.55
          TELEPHONE                                       50.85
          FEES & PERMITS                                 155.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT             1,139.17
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                  83.95
          EQUIPMENT                                    7,750.00
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          23,876.94
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                              13.90
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          76,582.29
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,080.45
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,321.70
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 20,343.48
          TELEPHONE                                      973.27
          PRINTING                                       282.75
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 323.08
          RENTAL                                         415.32
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                105.58
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             110.87
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            912.21
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          33,275.82
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,509.70
          TELEPHONE                                       57.07
          PUBLISHING                                     364.08
          RENTAL                                       1,458.42
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             419.88
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             22.29
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,004.35
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          1,969.46
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,243.85
          TELEPHONE                                       54.46
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              17.96
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          24,359.82
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,794.37
          TRAINING                                       554.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 41.00
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,485.16
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,061.12
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,388.38
          TELEPHONE                                       57.08
          RENTALS                                        236.03
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                325.01
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          22,731.41
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,551.92
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,500.11
          PRINTING                                        58.00
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           9,846.66
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,503.76
          PUBLISHING                                   3,269.34
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          56,261.61
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         1,594.81
          PAGER PAY                                    1,006.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,640.78
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       8,008.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               8,078.49
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 7,436.87
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                     607.32
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                  222.84
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - CEMETERY                  81.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                  135.00
          TELEPHONE                                      412.06
          RENTAL                                          24.08
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             196.74
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,990.11
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            840.58
          EQUIPMENT                                      194.55
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,997.56
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,807.49
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                            387.50
          TELEPHONE                                       61.85
          RENTALS                                        185.93
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                156.15
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             92.73                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,651,834.88
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  3,651,834.88     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     48,713.33
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                          850,563.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    899,277.05
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    899,277.05       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    895,387.89
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     50,891.25
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           115,139.72
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,311,957.23
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              674,628.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 69,769.61
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,155,368.96
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 645,639.44
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        902,468.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            202,643.01
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             200,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO               506,322.21
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD             1,214,080.74
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,972,286.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  7,972,286.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,358.43
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              26,895.13
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               201.42
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,198.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,104.08
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,308.48                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,065.86
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $     69,065.86     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          9.58
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               131.53                                                  ______________
                                                $        141.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        141.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     69,206.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,368.01
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              26,953.95
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               201.83
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,202.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,171.84
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,308.48                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,206.97                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $     69,206.97     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    454,674.11
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                25,228.98
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            26,028.94
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 631,915.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 27,156.12
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  27,462.72
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        213,063.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             50,660.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,506,890.38
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  1,506,890.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BOOK SALE                             $        299.88
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,280.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,381.75
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            2,950.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,996.76
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                249.17
          DONATIONS                                        0.01
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           929.30                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,086.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     11,086.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,517,977.25     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     86,724.85
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        16,648.67
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          12,841.67
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,304.39
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,386.40
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING              14,781.50
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           2,000.00
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      3,586.06
          POSTAGE                                        893.84
          TELEPHONE                                    3,337.26
          UTILITIES                                    3,099.22
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,422.85
          EQUIPMENT                                   10,658.69
          BOOKS                                       15,421.17
          COMMUNITY SERVICES                             304.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    181,411.32
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    181,411.32     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                     $     34,035.10                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,035.10
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     34,035.10       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    314,981.00
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                25,292.37
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            26,081.58
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 634,308.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 27,257.76
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  27,462.72
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        213,856.02
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             50,660.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,370,601.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  1,370,601.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     54,950.85                                                  ______________
                                                $     54,950.85
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $     54,950.85     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         67.49-                                                  ______________
                                                $         67.49-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         67.49-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     54,883.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          IMRF PAYABLE                          $     26,115.47
          TEAMSTER CLERICAL UNION PAYABLE                 45.00-
          STANDARD LIFE INS                                1.50-
          VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE                   553.44
          IMRF LIFE INSURANCE                             16.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     26,606.41
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     26,606.41       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     81,489.77                                                  ______________
                                                $     81,489.77                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $     81,489.77     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    221,777.22
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           377,602.04
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 436,748.69
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                271,561.31
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 294,079.97
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        216,590.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             50,660.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,919,520.82
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  1,919,520.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                $      2,977.89
          SALES OF CONCESSION                            361.25
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,670.64
          RENTAL INCOME                                5,608.75
          DONATIONS                                    4,082.68                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,701.21
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     17,701.21     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,937,222.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     34,747.89
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        12,869.51
          SALARIES-OVERTIME                              195.61
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,507.56
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          2,367.18
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,262.07
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           1,500.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,989.85
          POSTAGE                                        207.00
          TELEPHONE                                    1,164.96
          UTILITIES                                    1,551.96
          FEES & PERMITS                                  32.02
          RENTAL                                       3,192.75
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                              1,780.82
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,293.70
          EQUIPMENT                                      952.99                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,615.87
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     71,615.87     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $        137.20
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                           16,869.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,006.63
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     17,006.63       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    180,629.24
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           378,365.73
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 438,403.19
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                272,577.69
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 294,079.97
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        217,396.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             50,660.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,882,612.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  1,882,612.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    302,680.73
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 719,487.82
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               417,588.46
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        269,767.44
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             50,660.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,810,185.20
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  1,810,185.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      6,018.73                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,018.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,018.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,816,203.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     56,002.41
          I.M.R.F.                                    29,548.38                                                  ______________
                                                $     85,550.79
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     85,550.79     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    217,692.82
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 722,213.40
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               419,315.62
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        270,770.55
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             50,660.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,730,653.14                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  1,730,653.14     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    253,938.51
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    116,714.09
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 284,086.42
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        332,670.62
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            101,321.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - CD GENERAL                         0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,188,731.14
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  1,188,731.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,087.87                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,087.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,087.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,191,819.01     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     13,758.15
          INSURANCE                                    1,045.71
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       9,529.00
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        701.66
          IMRF                                           425.00
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                             500.00
          TELEPHONE                                       50.31
          RENTAL                                         282.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 43.25
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                           387.30
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                          27,736.58                                                  ______________
                                                $     54,459.64
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     54,459.64     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $     18,733.00
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                            4,586.05                                                  ______________
                                                $     23,319.05
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     23,319.05       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    248,948.97
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                     91,337.71
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 285,162.60
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        333,907.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            101,321.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - CD GENERAL                         0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,160,678.42                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  1,160,678.42     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    201,147.88
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  68,990.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              137,537.18
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               946,299.13
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         87,593.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            101,321.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               400,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,042,889.33
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  2,042,889.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    162,791.53
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                         2,838.85
          INTEREST INCOME                              5,076.95                                                  ______________
                                                $    170,707.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    170,707.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,213,596.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     42,554.62
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               3,244.30
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT               684.54
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              12,886.73
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                58,969.84                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,340.03
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    118,340.03     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    249,014.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  69,251.54
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              137,537.18
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               950,213.05
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         87,919.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            101,321.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               400,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,095,256.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  2,095,256.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,178.31
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,178.31
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $      6,178.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         12.83                                                  ______________
                                                $         12.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         12.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      6,191.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        317.41                                                  ______________
                                                $        317.41
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        317.41     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,873.73
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,873.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $      5,873.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    381,981.97
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      3,776.35
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 206,123.63
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        351,788.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    943,670.63
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    943,670.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,940.75
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,195.84                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,136.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,136.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    947,807.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     23,944.32                                                  ______________
                                                $     23,944.32
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     23,944.32     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    360,038.61
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      3,823.04
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 206,904.47
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        353,096.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    923,862.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    923,862.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,560.64
          INVESTMENTS                                208,431.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    222,991.89
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    222,991.89     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         76.77
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              1,061.22                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,137.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,137.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    224,129.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,592.50
          INVESTMENTS                                209,537.38                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,129.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    224,129.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,796.78
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 460,285.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,061,271.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            253,303.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             250,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,034,657.49
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  2,034,657.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      8,713.92                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,713.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,713.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,043,371.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,818.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 462,029.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,068,220.02
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            253,303.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             250,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,043,371.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  2,043,371.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    147,601.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,883.02
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        100,511.05                                                  ______________
                                                $    400,995.27
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    400,995.27     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,021.86
          RENTAL INCOME                                2,674.75
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              99,493.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    103,190.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    103,190.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    504,185.44     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,740.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,475.89
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        445.76
          IMRF                                           293.08
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING                14,067.12
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,748.98
          UTILITIES                                   70,572.12                                                  ______________
                                                $     97,343.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     97,343.15     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     50,000.00-
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                            2,913.40                                                  ______________
                                                $     47,086.60-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     47,086.60-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    155,598.14
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 103,272.76
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        100,884.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    359,755.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    359,755.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,228,479.57
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           156,158.17
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,562,972.42
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              137,537.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                433,311.94
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               315,433.02
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 204,254.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,122,650.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             50,660.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               400,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,661,912.33
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  5,661,912.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $  1,122,845.16
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        44,027.75
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             37,235.53
          LIEN FEES                                      231.25
          INTEREST INCOME                             12,966.17
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 151.53
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         5,716.43                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,223,173.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,223,173.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  6,885,086.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $      1,425.60
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,962,726.89
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          22,684.83
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,528.85
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,156.92
          I.M.R.F.                                       464.84
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           3,600.00
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,651.51
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  6,983.30
          POSTAGE                                      5,183.56
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       184.28
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      11,404.45
          FEES & PERMITS                                 495.00
          RENTAL                                          76.40
          REFUNDS                                         38.29
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          42,328.41
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            393.72
          PAGER PAY                                      249.84
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,796.42
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,255.20
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,400.89
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  74.99
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                 7,748.60
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  5,070.41-
          TELEPHONE                                      362.10
          TRAINING                                     5,195.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   201.69
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,124.10
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            781.74
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         157,264.15
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,141.05
          PAGER PAY                                    2,679.56



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          18,335.01
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              8,401.66
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,209.98
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             125.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 584.91
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             22,442.83
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  41.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   1,122.84
          TELEPHONE                                    3,039.73
          UTILITIES                                   80,672.52
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                             19,803.10
          RENTAL                                         155.12
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                  177.87
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 194.40
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   763.85
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             903.12
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            172.40
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,060.57
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           13,621.80
          BUILDINGS                                    1,032.25
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,502.50                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,427,894.23
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,427,894.23     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    125,363.87-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                    4,342.82-
          DUE TO OTHER FUND                            1,149.47
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                           73,437.93                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,119.29-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     55,119.29-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    319,974.36
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           156,474.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,204,221.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              137,537.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                434,933.70
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               316,737.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 204,254.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,126,825.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             50,660.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               400,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,402,072.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  4,402,072.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     27,587.81
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           173,320.86
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 418,875.77
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                152,301.61
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               157,716.52
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 183,084.82
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         56,276.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD                  0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,169,163.76
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  1,169,163.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,346.57                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,346.57
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,346.57     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,172,510.33     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $     37,801.74                                                  ______________
                                                $     37,801.74
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     37,801.74     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,820.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           173,671.40
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 405,405.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                152,871.63
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               158,368.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 183,084.82
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         56,485.63
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD                  0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,134,708.59                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  1,134,708.59     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    670,166.26
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,324,449.13
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              325,074.36
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               624,141.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 303,706.56
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        342,401.14
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            101,321.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO               100,825.46
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               950,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,842,085.50
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  7,842,085.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     15,300.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       1,040.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             23,208.16
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               258,333.33                                                  ______________
                                                $    297,881.49
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    297,881.49     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  8,139,966.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     22,515.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,515.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     22,515.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    665,594.36
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,600,143.07
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              325,074.36
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               626,722.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 303,706.56
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        343,674.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            101,321.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO               101,214.74
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               950,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,117,451.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  8,117,451.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        923.50
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       612.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            52,052.72
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     190.72
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  1,927.23
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 199,059.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    254,766.46
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    254,766.46     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        116.36
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,704,393.56                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,704,509.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,704,509.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,959,276.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $  1,389,124.16
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                  315,269.40                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,704,393.56
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,704,393.56     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        925.31
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       614.05
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            52,158.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     191.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  1,934.44
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 199,059.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    254,882.82                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    254,882.82     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     33,483.83
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            17,352.60
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  21,948.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,104.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,889.46
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $     90,889.46     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        258.12                                                  ______________
                                                $        258.12
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        258.12     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     91,147.58     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        633.33                                                  ______________
                                                $        633.33
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        633.33     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     32,922.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            17,387.70
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  22,032.10
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,171.84
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,514.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $     90,514.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,913.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           104,115.65
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  26,305.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 21,949.12
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                86,254.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 109,850.91
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         23,326.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             25,330.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    424,046.33
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    424,046.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        840.08                                                  ______________
                                                $        840.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        840.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    424,886.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,917.83
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           104,326.22
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  26,405.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 22,031.27
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                86,611.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 109,850.91
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         23,413.24
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             25,330.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    424,886.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    424,886.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,256.78
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,205.77
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,800.07
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,431.23
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,721.40                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,415.25
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $     34,415.25     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         97.25                                                  ______________
                                                $         97.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         97.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     34,512.50     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,259.53
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,216.30
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,863.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,451.56
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,721.40                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,512.50                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $     34,512.50     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  3,299,559.22
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           242,666.94
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,725,296.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,725,223.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 94,734.66
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               696,242.44
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 668,682.02
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      4,235,286.28
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD          1,303,964.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             300,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO             1,512,887.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO             1,209,905.46
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD             3,035,919.26
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 23,050,368.09
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $ 23,050,368.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $     55,719.26                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,719.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     55,719.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 23,106,087.35     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $     11,250.00
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           1,100.00
          ENGINEERING                                 50,611.98
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              11,075.94
          STREETS                                     25,000.00-
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         104,483.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    153,521.33
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    153,521.33     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,752,117.23
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           243,157.73
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               5,144,712.53
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,725,223.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 95,089.22
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               699,122.12
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 668,682.02
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      4,251,034.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD          1,303,964.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             300,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO             1,518,966.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO             1,214,576.80
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD             3,035,919.26
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 22,952,566.02                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $ 22,952,566.02     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,311.93
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 511,133.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    514,445.64
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    514,445.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,924.08                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,924.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,924.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    516,369.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      5,135.20                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,135.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      5,135.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,319.17
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,915.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    511,234.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    511,234.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     53,949.95
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,949.95
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $     53,949.95     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      5,987.38
          INTEREST INCOME                                120.19                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,107.57
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,107.57     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     60,057.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     60,057.52
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     60,057.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $     60,057.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,432.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 186,325.58
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        322,695.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    537,453.85
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    537,453.85     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,967.99                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,967.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,967.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    539,421.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,495.08
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 187,031.42
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        323,895.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    539,421.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    539,421.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    704,950.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           205,108.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 308,754.27
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                439,521.52
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               106,638.80
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 208,557.89
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        502,555.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,476,086.16
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  2,476,086.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      7,099.90                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,099.90
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,099.90     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,483,186.06     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    706,510.96
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           205,522.95
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,923.90
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                441,166.52
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               107,079.86
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 208,557.89
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        504,423.98                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,483,186.06                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  2,483,186.06     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    173,271.51
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 308,612.73
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               104,397.14
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        136,950.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    723,231.61
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    723,231.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,460.51                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,460.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,460.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    725,692.12     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     15,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     15,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    158,621.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,781.82
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               104,828.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        137,459.47                                                  ______________
                                                $    710,692.12                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    710,692.12     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,596.96
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,596.96
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $     21,596.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         47.82                                                  ______________
                                                $         47.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         47.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     21,644.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,644.78
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,644.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $     21,644.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     73,158.02
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,940.35
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,509.42
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 36,208.18
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               116,854.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,616.95
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        144,035.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    603,323.17
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    603,323.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,048.32                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,048.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,048.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    605,371.49     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     73,319.98
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,954.39
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 190,227.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 36,343.70
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               117,337.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,616.95
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        144,571.49                                                  ______________
                                                $    605,371.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    605,371.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    408,902.00
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,885,457.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   4,240.79
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        703,577.37                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,002,177.91
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  3,002,177.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,317.85                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,317.85
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,317.85     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,005,495.76     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     99,231.67                                                  ______________
                                                $     99,231.67
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     99,231.67     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    310,355.90
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,885,457.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   4,256.86
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        706,193.58                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,906,264.09                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  2,906,264.09     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    119,121.23
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 337,952.87
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        378,971.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             25,330.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    886,376.27
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    886,376.27     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,903.04                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,903.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,903.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    889,279.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     11,755.00
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          10,872.13                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,627.13
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     22,627.13     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     96,707.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 339,233.11
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        380,380.97
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             25,330.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    866,652.18                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    866,652.18     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,966.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            35,399.28
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,810.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 39,829.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  40,049.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    131,055.22
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    131,055.22     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        274.08                                                  ______________
                                                $        274.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        274.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    131,329.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,974.89
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            35,470.87
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,855.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 39,978.07
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  40,049.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    131,329.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    131,329.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     60,566.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,705.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  62,302.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 36,208.18
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,616.95                                                  ______________
                                                $    230,399.64
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    230,399.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        574.28                                                  ______________
                                                $        574.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        574.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    230,973.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     60,699.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,775.39
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  62,538.64
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 36,343.70
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,616.95                                                  ______________
                                                $    230,973.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    230,973.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,482.51
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               187.51
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     570.63
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    104.50
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,345.15
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $      2,345.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          6.23                                                  ______________
                                                $          6.23
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          6.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      2,351.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,485.79
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               187.88
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     572.82
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    104.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,351.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $      2,351.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     29,184.04
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 188,847.46
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        430,260.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    648,292.05
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    648,292.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,377.98                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,377.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,377.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    650,670.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     29,246.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,562.86
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        431,860.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    650,670.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    650,670.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND          67                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    249,753.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,128.60
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        502,555.26                                                  ______________
                                                $    757,437.61
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    757,437.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    123,796.15
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,478.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,274.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    126,274.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    883,712.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    374,140.47
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,148.03
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        504,423.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    883,712.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    883,712.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     87,219.43
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,072.51
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     91,291.94
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $     91,291.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        190.89
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      8.91                                                  ______________
                                                $        199.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        199.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     91,491.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     87,410.32
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,081.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     91,491.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $     91,491.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,510.70
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                8,469.72
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,676.78
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               119,823.16
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    220,137.47
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    220,137.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $     62,740.17
          INTEREST INCOME                                491.77                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,231.94
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     63,231.94     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    283,369.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,694.95
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                8,488.26
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,676.78
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               182,852.31
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    283,369.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    283,369.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     33,247.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,247.06
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $     33,247.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          POLICE GRANT                          $     20,000.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 87.69                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,087.69
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     20,087.69     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     53,334.75     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $        621.44                                                  ______________
                                                $        621.44
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        621.44     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     52,713.31
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     52,713.31                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $     52,713.31     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     70,320.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  75,247.52
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         50,255.54                                                  ______________
                                                $    195,823.55
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    195,823.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        627.60                                                  ______________
                                                $        627.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        627.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    196,451.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     70,476.17
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  75,532.57
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         50,442.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    196,451.15                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    196,451.15     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,097.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,470.10
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 425,261.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,104.17
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,308.51
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        107,565.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    584,807.35
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    584,807.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,112.52                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,112.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,112.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    586,919.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,124.28
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,477.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 426,872.94
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,171.93
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,308.51
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        107,965.09                                                  ______________
                                                $    586,919.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    586,919.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    212,464.93
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,860,278.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,287.78
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        351,788.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,425,820.03
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $  3,425,820.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,783.35                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,783.35
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,783.35     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,427,603.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    212,935.30
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,860,278.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,292.66
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        353,096.78                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,427,603.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $  3,427,603.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,194.82
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,194.82
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $     11,194.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         24.78                                                  ______________
                                                $         24.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         24.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     11,219.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,219.60
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,219.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $     11,219.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     35,232.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 505,717.81
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               106,638.80
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        100,511.05                                                  ______________
                                                $    748,100.03
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    748,100.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,808.57                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,808.57
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,808.57     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    750,908.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     35,310.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,633.58
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               107,079.86
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        100,884.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    750,908.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    750,908.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,782.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  30,343.06
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                74,647.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    107,772.71
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $    107,772.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $        120.08
          INTEREST INCOME                                429.93                                                  ______________
                                                $        550.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        550.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    108,322.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,908.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  30,458.01
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                74,955.84                                                  ______________
                                                $    108,322.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $    108,322.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 010925   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:47
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2024                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2024                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 010925                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 10:46
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 11/24

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                      $974,269.33    $6,998,017.65                     $7,972,286.98

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $31,321.96       $37,885.01                        $69,206.97

LIBRARY                                           $340,973.37    $1,029,627.66                     $1,370,601.03

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                    $81,489.77             $.00                        $81,489.77

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $181,129.24    $1,701,483.55                     $1,882,612.79

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $217,692.82    $1,512,960.32                     $1,730,653.14

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $340,286.68      $820,391.74                     $1,160,678.42

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $249,014.20    $1,846,242.43                     $2,095,256.63

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $5,873.73             $.00                         $5,873.73

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $363,861.65      $560,001.25                       $923,862.90

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                        $14,592.50      $209,537.38                       $224,129.88

ARPA FUND                                           $9,818.22    $2,033,553.19                     $2,043,371.41

CAMPUS FUND                                       $155,598.14      $204,157.55                       $359,755.69

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $320,428.79    $4,081,643.84                     $4,402,072.63

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                          $4,820.53    $1,129,888.06                     $1,134,708.59

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                           $665,594.36    $7,451,857.13                     $8,117,451.49

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $1,539.36      $253,343.46                       $254,882.82

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $32,922.61       $57,591.64                        $90,514.25

WORKING CASH FUND                                   $1,917.83      $422,968.58                       $424,886.41

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,259.53       $33,252.97                        $34,512.50

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $2,752,117.23   $20,200,448.79                    $22,952,566.02

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                               $3,319.17      $507,915.35                       $511,234.52

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $60,057.52             $.00                        $60,057.52

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $28,495.08      $510,926.76                       $539,421.84

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $706,510.96    $1,776,675.10                     $2,483,186.06

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $158,621.90      $552,070.22                       $710,692.12

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $21,644.78             $.00                        $21,644.78

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                             $73,319.98      $532,051.51                       $605,371.49

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $2,195,813.65      $710,450.44                     $2,906,264.09

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                        $96,707.72      $769,944.46                       $866,652.18

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,974.89      $127,354.41                       $131,329.30

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $60,699.24      $170,274.68                       $230,973.92

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,485.79          $865.59                         $2,351.38



 SYS DATE 010925                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 10:46
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 11/24

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $29,246.72      $621,423.31                       $650,670.03

HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND                          $374,140.47      $509,572.01                       $883,712.48

POLICE TRUST                                       $91,491.74             $.00                        $91,491.74

NARCOTICS                                         $283,369.41             $.00                       $283,369.41

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                        $52,713.31             $.00                        $52,713.31

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $70,476.17      $125,974.98                       $196,451.15

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $12,124.28      $574,795.59                       $586,919.87

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,073,213.94      $354,389.44                     $3,427,603.38

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $11,219.60             $.00                        $11,219.60

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                            $35,310.37      $715,598.23                       $750,908.60

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                         $2,908.87      $105,413.85                       $108,322.72

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $14,193,387.41   $59,250,548.13                    $73,443,935.54



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Prudence Wisdom Solutions – Lamarce Tart 
 
Application Filed:          11/19/2024 
 
61-DEC24 PRUDENCE WISDOM SOLUTIONS – LAMARCE TART: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a 
“Short-Term Rental” at 1009 LaSalle Street (08-22.0-201-011) located in a “A-2” Two-Family District. (Applicable 
sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.169, 162.515) Ward 1 
 
 
Present Zoning:    A-2 Two-Family Residence District 
 
Meeting Held:    12/19/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  12/1/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Bryan Whitaker (Ward 1), Lillian Schneider (Ward 1),  
     Raffi Ovian (Ward 4)     

         
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
61-DEC24 PRUDENCE WISDOM SOLUTIONS – LAMARCE TART: A motion was made to Approve the request for a 
Special Use Permit to operate a “Short-Term Rental” at 1009 LaSalle Street (08-22.0-201-011) located in a “A-2” 
Two-Family Residence District (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 
162.169, 162.515) Ward 1 by Don Rockwell subject to the condition below.  It was seconded by Neil “Skip” MacEwen. 
With all present members voting in the affirmative, the motion carried by a vote of 6-0. 
 

(a) The maximum length of stay per registered party shall be less than 30 consecutive days and no more than 60 
total days within a 12-month period. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED, 
SUBJECT TO THE IDENTIFIED CONDITION, BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT AND VOTING. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Prudence Wisdom Solutions – Lamarce Tart 
 
Application Filed:          11/19/2024 
 
62-DEC24 PRUDENCE WISDOM SOLUTIONS – LAMARCE TART: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a 
“Short-Term Rental” at 4901 West Main Street, Unit A (08-07.0-409-034) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 
 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    12/19/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  12/1/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Bryan Whitaker (Ward 1), Lillian Schneider (Ward 1),  
     Raffi Ovian (Ward 4)     

         
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
62-DEC24 PRUDENCE WISDOM SOLUTIONS – LAMARCE TART: A motion was made to Approve the request for a 
Special Use Permit to operate a “Short-Term Rental” at 4901 West Main Street, Unit A (08-07.0-409-034) located in 
a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 
162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 by Neil “Skip” MacEwen subject to the condition below.  It was seconded by Don Rockwell. 
With all present members voting, the motion carried by a vote of 5-1. 
 

(a) The maximum length of stay per registered party shall be less than 30 consecutive days and no more than 60 
total days within a 12-month period. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED, 
SUBJECT TO THE IDENTIFIED CONDITION, BY A VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT AND VOTING. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Prudence Wisdom Solutions – Lamarce Tart 
 
Application Filed:          11/19/2024 
 
63-DEC24 PRUDENCE WISDOM SOLUTIONS – LAMARCE TART: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a 
“Short-Term Rental” at 4909 West Main Street (08-07.0-409-040) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 
 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    12/19/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  12/1/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Bryan Whitaker (Ward 1), Lillian Schneider (Ward 1),  
     Raffi Ovian (Ward 4)     

         
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
63-DEC24 PRUDENCE WISDOM SOLUTIONS – LAMARCE TART: A motion was made to Approve the request for a 
Special Use Permit to operate a “Short-Term Rental” at 4909 West Main Street (08-07.0-409-040) located in a “C-2” 
Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.248, 
162.515) Ward 4 by Steve Zimmerman subject to the condition below.  It was seconded by Don Rockwell. With all 
present members voting in the affirmative, the motion carried by a vote of 6-0. 
 

(a) The maximum length of stay per registered party shall be less than 30 consecutive days and no more than 60 
total days within a 12-month period. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED, 
SUBJECT TO THE IDENTIFIED CONDITION, BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT AND VOTING. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      The Arcades Centre LLC  
 
Application Filed:          11/19/2024 
 
64-DEC24 THE ARCADES CENTRE LLC: Request for a Special Use Permit to establish a “Mixed Use Residential 
Development/Uses” at 204 West Main Street (08-21.0-442-012) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5 
 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    12/19/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  12/1/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: Connie Tilley 
 
Aldermen Present:   Bryan Whitaker (Ward 1), Lillian Schneider (Ward 1),  
     Raffi Ovian (Ward 4)     

         
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
64-DEC24 THE ARCADES CENTRE LLC: A motion was made to Approve the request for a Special Use Permit to 
establish a “Mixed Use Residential Development/Uses” at 204 West Main Street (08-21.0-442-012) located in a “C-
2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5 by Deborah 
Brennan.  It was seconded by Tim Price. With all present members voting in the affirmative, the motion carried by 
a vote of 6-0. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY 
A UNANIOMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT AND VOTING. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Jarred Black 

 
Application Filed:          11/26/2024 
 
65-DEC24 JARRED BLACK: Request for a Special Use Permit to establish operate a “Used Motor Vehicle Sales” 
dealership at 422 North Illinois Street (08-21.0-413-001, 002, 003, 004 & 005) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial 
District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 
 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    12/19/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  12/1/2024 
 
Supporters:    Harold Austin 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Bryan Whitaker (Ward 1), Lillian Schneider (Ward 1),  
     Raffi Ovian (Ward 4)     

         
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
65-DEC24 JARRED BLACK: A motion was made to Approve the request for a Special Use Permit to establish and 
operate a “Used Motor Vehicle Sales” dealership at 422 North Illinois Street (08-21.0-413-001, 002, 003, 004 & 005) 
located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 by 
Steve Zimmerman.  It was seconded by Neil “Skip” MacEwen. With all present members voting in the affirmative, 
the motion carried by a vote of 6-0. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY 
A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT AND VOTING. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      City of Belleville 

 
Application Filed:          12/2/2024 
 
 

66-DEC24 CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING CODE AMENDMENT: Request for amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of 
the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.402 “Short-Term Rentals”. 

 
Present Zoning:    Not Applicable 
 
Meeting Held:    12/19/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  12/04/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: Connie Tilley, Sandra Crockett 
 
Aldermen present:  Bryan Whitaker (Ward 1), Lillian Schneider (Ward 1), 
  Raffi Ovian (Ward 4) 
  
 
66-DEC24 CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING CODE AMENDMENT: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for 
amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.402 
“Short-Term Rentals” by Neil “Skip” MacEwen. It was seconded by Deborah Brennan. With all present members 
voting in the affirmative, the motion carried by a vote of 6-0. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Amendments be GRANTED 
BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
  
    
  
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Metro East Signs – Zachery Lange 

 
Application Filed:          12/2/2024 
 
 
67-DEC24 METRO EAST SIGNS – ZACHERY LANGE: Request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of Special Control 
at 405 East Main Street (08-22.0-336-014, 015, 016, 017 & 030) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
sections of the city code: 155.052, 155.053, 155,090) Ward 2 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    12/19/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  12/04/2024 
 
Supporters:    Caleb Weaver, Richard Weaver 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen present:   Bryan Whitaker (Ward 1), Lillian Schneider (Ward 1) 
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 

(1) Relationship of the graphic to the building or premises, particularly in terms of scale. In no case shall a graphic cover or 
interrupt major architectural details such as columns, friezes, and door and window heads. 

 
(2) Similarity or dissimilarity of the graphic's size and shape to that of other graphics in the area. 
 
(3) Compatibility of the type of illumination (if any) with the "period look" to be achieved. For example, neon tube lighting 

except in very unusual cases would not be compatible with a "Gay 90's period" look. 
 
(4) Compatibility of the materials used in constructing the graphic with the materials of other graphics in the area.  For 

example, an aluminum graphic might not be compatible with a wooden graphic. 
 
(5) Compatibility of the graphic's mode of erection with that of other graphics in the area. For example, a free-standing 

graphic would likely be a jarring note if the vast majority of the other graphics were flush-mounted. 
 
(6) Any other reasonable criteria which the Board may devise, subject to the approval of the City Council 
 

 
67-DEC24 – METRO EAST SIGNS – ZACHERY LANGE: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Sign 
Installation Permit in the Area of Special Control at 405 East Main Street (08-22.0-336-014, 015, 016, 017 & 030) 
located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of the city code: 155.052, 155.053, 155,090) Ward 
2 by Neil “Skip” MacEwen. It was seconded by Tim Price. With all present members voting in the affirmative, the 
motion carried by a vote of 6-0.   

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Sign Installation permit within 
the Area of Special Control be GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
    
   
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 





























Belleville, IL PD (Lemur 2 Safeguard)

Belleville, IL PD

720 W Main St

Belleville, IL 62220

Lt. B Barfield

barfieldb@bellevillepolice.org

Reference: 20241209-152612657

Quote created: December 9, 2024

Quote expires: January 31, 2025

Quote created by: Michael Weaver

Territory Account Executive

michael.weaver@brincdrones.com



Comments from Michael Weaver

Please send your purchase order, referencing quote number, along with a tax exempt certificate, if

applicable, directly to: 

 

Michael Weaver

michael.weaver@brincdrones.com

 

Any applicable taxes the agency owes will be added when invoicing if they are not included in this

quote. If the agency is tax-exempt, please provide documentation to your BRINC Drones point of

contact.

 

Quote includes a 20% discount available until 12/31/24

Termination by Agency. If sufficient funds are not appropriated or otherwise legally available to

pay the fees, Agency may terminate this Agreement. Agency will deliver notice of termination

under this section as soon as reasonably practicable.

SKU Item & Description Quantity & Total Total

L-SG-1 LEMUR Safeguard 1 x  

 $15,999.20 / year

$15,999.20 / year

Annual subtotal $15,999.20

Total $15,999.20

Total contract value $47,997.60

- 1x LEMUR 2 Kit Including: 1x LEMUR 2 

Airframe, 1x Controller, 2x Battery, 1x 

Charging Kit (1x Power Supply, 2x Chargers, 

3x USB-C Cables, 1x Power Supply Cable), 1x 

Spare Parts Kit, 1x Tool Kit, 1x Hard Case

- 1x Accessory Kit Including: 1x Glass Breaker, 

1x Dropper, 1x Robot Mount

- No Questions Asked 

Repairs/Replacements

- LiveOps Tactical W/ Storage For Duration 

Of Contract

- Hardware Refresh Every 2 Years

- Included Training At Every Refresh

$19,999.00 / year

after 20% discount

for 3 years

after 20% discount

for 3 years

after $3,999.80 discount



Purchase Terms and Bundle Details

This quote is governed by the terms and conditions found in the Brinc Master Services Agreement

 

Payment Terms: Net 30.

 

Forms of payment accepted include ACH and wire transfer. VISA, Mastercard, and American Express are

accepted on orders less than $3,000.

 

Signature

Signature Date

Printed name

Countersignature

Countersignature Date

Printed name



Questions? Contact me

Michael Weaver

Territory Account Executive

michael.weaver@brincdrones.com

BRINC

3668 Albion Pl N

Seattle, WA 98103

United States











































































































































































































RESOLUTION 3534 
Illinois Department of Transportation 

PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 
Effective January 1, 2017 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is sponsoring the Veteran’s Day Ceremony in the 
City of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Veteran’s Day Ceremony will require the temporary closure of IL 159 
at Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on Tuesday, November 11, 2025 
from 9:00am to 1:00pm; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State 
Highways for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville 
that permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on Tuesday, November 11, 2025 from 
9:00am to 1:00pm as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between Tuesday, November 11, 2025 from 9:00am to 1:00pm.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which 
will be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for 
the benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be 
prohibited on the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour 
route shall be as follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other 
points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by 
the City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These 
items shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the City of 

Belleville shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and 
shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, 
employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting 
from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject 
of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Veteran’s Day Ceremony regardless of 
whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or 
negligence of the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought 
in this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 21st day of January, 2025 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK, JENNIFER GAIN MEYER 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 22nd day of January, 2025, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
CITY CLERK, JENNIFER GAIN MEYER  MAYOR, PATTY GREGORY 



RESOLUTION 3535

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT WITH 
LOCHMUELLER GROUP FOR FEDERAL GRANT FUNDING 

WHEREAS, the City of Belleville endeavors to improve Lucinda Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, this project supports the City’s Americans with Disabilities Act Transition Plan for 
Public Sidewalks; 

WHEREAS, the Surface Transportation Block Grant Program – Suballocated (STP-S) Federal 
Grant will provide up to an eighty (80) percent funding match for project construction;  

WHEREAS, and the City of Belleville will be responsible for the remainder for Construction and 
Engineering. 

BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated herein as if fully set forth.
2. The City Council of Belleville, Illinois does hereby authorize and directs the mayor to execute

an agreement with Lochmueller Group to provide grant application services.
3. This Resolution shall be in effect following its passage, approval, and publication as provided

by law.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois on this 21st day of January 2025 on the
following roll call vote:  

AYE NAY

Bryan Whitaker  _____ _____
Lillian Schneider _____ _____
Carmen Duco  _____ _____
Jamie Eros _____ _____
Kent Randle  _____ _____
Scott Ferguson  _____ _____
Johnnie Anthony _____ _____
Raffi Ovian _____ _____
Ed Dintelman  _____ _____
Shelly Schaefer  _____ _____
Dr. Mary Stiehl  _____ _____
Chris Rothweiler _____ _____
Phil Elmore   _____ _____
Dennis Weygandt _____ _____
Nora Sullivan  _____ _____
Kara Osthoff  _____ _____



1 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 9357-2025 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #61-DEC24-  
Prudence Wisdom Solutions – Lamarce Tart 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit to operate a “Short-Term 
Rental” at 1009 LaSalle Street (08-22.0-201-011) located in a “A-2” Two-Family Residence 
District (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.169, 
162.515) Ward 1. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on December 19, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request to operate a “Short-Term Rental” at 1009 LaSalle Street (08-
22.0-201-011) located in a “A-2” Two-Family Residence District is hereby granted subject to the 
following condition. (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 
154.49, 162.169, 162.515) Ward 1. 
 

(a) The maximum length of stay per registered party shall be less than 30 consecutive 
days and no more than 60 total days within a 12-month period. 

 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 
 



2 
 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 21st day of January, 
2025 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9358-2025 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #62-DEC24-  
Prudence Wisdom Solutions – Lamarce Tart 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit to operate a “Short-Term 
Rental” at 4901 West Main Street, Unit A (08-07.0-409-034) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 
154.49, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on December 19, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request to operate a “Short-Term Rental” at 4901 West Main Street, 
Unit A (08-07.0-409-034) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted subject 
to the following condition. (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 
154.46, 154.49, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4. 
 

(a) The maximum length of stay per registered party shall be less than 30 consecutive 
days and no more than 60 total days within a 12-month period. 

 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 21st day of January, 
2025 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9359-2025 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #63-DEC24-  
Prudence Wisdom Solutions – Lamarce Tart 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit to operate a “Short-Term 
Rental” at 4909 West Main Street (08-07.0-409-040) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial 
District (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.248, 
162.515) Ward 4. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on December 19, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request to operate a “Short-Term Rental” at 4909 West Main Street 
(08-07.0-409-040) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted subject to the 
following condition. (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 
154.49, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4. 
 

(a) The maximum length of stay per registered party shall be less than 30 consecutive 
days and no more than 60 total days within a 12-month period. 

 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 21st day of January, 
2025 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9360-2025 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #64-DEC24-  
The Arcades Centre LLC 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit to establish a “Mixed Use 
Residential Development/Uses” at 204 West Main Street (08-21.0-442-012) located in a “C-2” 
Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on December 19, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request to establish a “Mixed Use Residential Development/Uses” at 
204 West Main Street (08-21.0-442-012) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby 
granted. (Applicable sections of the zoning code:  162.248, 162.515) Ward 5. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 21st day of January, 
2025 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
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Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9361-2025 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #65-DEC24-  
Jarred Black 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit to establish and operate a “Used 
Motor Vehicle Sales” dealership at 422 North Illinois Street (08-21.0-413-001, 002, 003, 004 & 
005) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 
162.248, 162.515) Ward 2. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on December 19, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request to establish and operate a “Used Motor Vehicle Sales” 
dealership at 422 North Illinois Street (08-21.0-413-001, 002, 003, 004 & 005) located in a “C-2” 
Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted. (Applicable sections of the zoning code:  162.248, 
162.515) Ward 2. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 21st day of January, 
2025 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
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Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9362-2025 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #66-DEC24-  
City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

Whereas, an application has been filed requesting amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) 
of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.402 “Short-Term 
Rentals”.    

 
Whereas, a public hearing was held on December 19, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 

of Appeals which has issued its advisory report. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
Section 1.  That the application requesting amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 

Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.402 “Short-Term Rentals” is 
hereby amended by deleting the following: 

 
(a) The dwelling must be licensed with the City of Belleville as a Short-Term Rental, with 

inspection of the property by the City prior to license approval and annual renewal.  
 

(b) The maximum length of stay per registered party shall be less than 30 consecutive 
days.  

 
(c) The entire dwelling shall be rented in the name of one individual, who represents the 

entire family or group renting the dwelling during the reserved time period.  
 

(d) No exterior or interior sign intended to be seen by the public shall be permitted. 
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Section 2.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.402 “Short-Term Rentals” is 
hereby further amended by adding the following: 

 
(a) The dwelling must be licensed with the City of Belleville as a Short-Term Rental, with 

inspection of the property by the City prior to license approval and annual renewal.  
 

(b) The maximum length of stay per registered party shall be less than 30 consecutive days 
and no more than 60 total days within a 12-month period. 

 
(c) The entire dwelling shall be rented in the name of one individual, who represents the 

entire family or group renting the dwelling during the reserved time period.  
 

(d) No exterior or interior sign intended to be seen by the public shall be permitted. 
 

Section 3.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time 
of this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 

 
   Section 4.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 21st day of January, 
2025 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
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 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9363-2025 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #67-DEC24-  
Metro East Signs – Zachery Lange 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of Special 
Control at 405 East Main Street (08-22.0-336-014, 015, 016, 017 &030) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District (Applicable sections of the city code: 155.052, 155.053, 155.090) Ward 2. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on December 19, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board 
of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of Special Control at 405 
East Main Street (08-22.0-336-014, 015, 016, 017 & 030) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is 
hereby approved. (Applicable sections of the city code: 155.052, 155.053, 155.090) Ward 2. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 21st day of January, 
2025 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
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Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9358-2025 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND 2009 FORD EXPEDITION – FIRE 

DEPARTMENT) 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.    
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 
RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION 
OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.   
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois (“City”) owns personal property in the form of a 2009 
Ford Expedition (VIN: 1FMFU16589LA01296), miscellaneous Personal Protective Equipment, 
Hose, SCBA Equipment, Electronic Equipment, miscellaneous Tools/Equipment formerly used 
by the Belleville Fire Department, (“Property”), that it finds to be no longer necessary or useful 
to the Belleville Fire Department; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, or 
for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with or 
without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is useful 
to the City by using the material in the personal property; 
 
WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property in accordance with applicable law. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS:  
 
Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration to 
sell/convert the Property, in accordance with applicable law. 
 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication all as provided by law.   
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 21st day of January, 2025 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   ____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   ____  _____ 



Page 2 of 2 
 

Carmen Duco    ___  _____ 
Jamie Eros    ___  _____ 
Kent Randle    ___  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   ___  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   ___  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    ___  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    ___  ____ 
Shelly Schaefer   ___  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    ___  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   ___  _____ 
Phil Elmore     ___  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    ___  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     ___  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    ___  _____ 

 
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9365-2025 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE III (ADMINISTRATION), 
CHAPTER 32 (ORGANIZATIONS), SECTIONS 32.059 (MEMBERSHIP) 
AND 32.071 (QUORUM) OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES 

OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, AS AMENDED 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Section 32.059 is hereby amended by repealing Section 32.059 (Membership) in its 
entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof Section 32.059 (Membership), as follows: 
 

§ 32.059 MEMBERSHIP. 
   The members of the Commission shall reside within a Belleville zip code or have 
employment in the city. The members shall reflect a broad diversity of backgrounds 
in the areas of race, ethnic groups, gender, sexual orientation, age, marital status, 
veteran's status or physical or mental disability. Members of the Commission are 
expected to avoid conflict of interest by announcing that a conflict of interest is 
present and by abstaining in discussions or voting on matters that present a conflict 
of interest. There shall be 13 7 members who shall serve without compensation. In 
electing the first members of the Commission, the Mayor will select names of 
persons from those solicited from educational, religious, governmental and the 
business sector, including other recognized community organizations or entities. 
Such solicitation of names shall also occur subsequent to the first members selected 
to the Commission whenever vacancies occur. 
 

Section 2.  Section 32.071 is hereby amended by repealing Section 32.071 (Quorum) in its 
entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof Section 32.071 (Quorum), as follows: 
 

§ 32.059 QUORUM. 
   The Chair shall conduct the meetings in accord with Robert’s “Rules of Order 
Revised”. Five 4 of 13 7 members shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of 
business. The Commission may consult with the City Attorney as appropriate. 
 

 



Page 2 of 2 
 

Section 3. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time this takes 
effect are hereby repealed. 

 
Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 21st day of January, 2025 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 22nd day of January, 2025. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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